

No. 18-378

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK & CO., INC., MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.,
AND IONIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Juanita R. Brooks	E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Jonathan E. Singer	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Deanna J. Reichel	Edmund Hirschfeld
Elizabeth M. Flanagan	Robbie Manhas
Craig E. Countryman	ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.	SUTCLIFFE LLP
12390 El Camino Real	51 West 52nd Street
San Diego, CA 92130	New York, NY 10019
	(212) 506-5000
	jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
Pharmasset Discovers A Groundbreaking Treatment And Explores A Collaboration With Merck	3
Merck Intentionally Violates The Firewall	4
Merck Litigates Against Gilead And Adduces False Testimony To Hide Its Misconduct	5
The District Court And Federal Circuit Find Unclean Hands	8
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI	10
I. Review Is Unwarranted Because Merck Did Not Press, And The Federal Circuit Has Never Decided, The Question Presented.	10
A. Merck never raised—and the courts below never considered—the question presented.	10
B. The Federal Circuit has never addressed the question presented in any opinion.	15

1. The unclean-hands and inequitable-conduct cases Merck cites do not address the question presented.....	16
2. <i>Aukerman</i> , an abrogated case about laches, also does not address the question presented.....	18
C. This Court should follow its normal rule and decline to consider a question that has not been raised or resolved in the lower courts.....	20
II. Review Is Unwarranted Because There Is No Conflict Among The Courts Of Appeals.....	21
III. Review Is Unwarranted Because Merck Is Wrong On The Merits.....	23
A. The Patent Act codifies the unclean-hands defense.....	23
B. Merck mischaracterizes this Court's precedent.	25
C. The question presented implicates no Seventh Amendment concerns.	31
D. Congress would not have embraced the perverse results Merck advocates.	35
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.C. Aukerman Co. v. R.L. Chaides Constr. Co.</i> , 960 F.2d 1020 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	18
<i>The Anna Maria</i> , 15 U.S. 327 (1817)	29
<i>Aptix Corp. v. Quickturn Design Sys., Inc.</i> , 269 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	26, 32
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959)	33, 34
<i>Buromin Co. v. Nat’l Aluminate Corp.</i> , 70 F. Supp. 214 (D. Del. 1947)	24
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)	20
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	22
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)	20
<i>Coats & Clark, Inc. v. Gay</i> , 755 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1985)	22

<i>Conn. Importing Co. v. Frankfort Distilleries, Inc., 101 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1939)</i>	22
<i>Consol. Aluminum Corp. v. Foseco Int’l Ltd., 910 F.2d 804 (Fed. Cir. 1990)</i>	16
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc., 543 U.S. 157 (2004)</i>	17
<i>Deckert v. Indep. Shares Corp., 311 U.S. 282 (1940)</i>	33
<i>Dream Games of Ariz., Inc. v. PC Onsite, 561 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2009)</i>	21
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C., 547 U.S. 388 (2006)</i>	36
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg, 492 U.S. 33 (1989)</i>	33
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co., 322 U.S. 238 (1944)</i>	26, 27, 28
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co. v. Lex Tex Ltd., 747 F.2d 1553 (Fed. Cir. 1984)</i>	17
<i>Keystone Driller Co. v. Gen. Excavator Co., 290 U.S. 240 (1933)</i>	28
<i>Kirk v. Hamilton, 102 U.S. 68 (1880)</i>	27, 32

<i>Limelight Networks, Inc. v. Akamai Techs., Inc., 572 U.S. 915 (2014)</i>	23
<i>Mfrs.’ Fin. Co. v. McKey, 294 U.S. 442 (1935)</i>	29
<i>McAdam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 896 F.2d 750 (3d Cir. 1990)</i>	22
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001)</i>	32
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs, 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015)</i>	20
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc., 572 U.S. 545 (2014)</i>	23
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439 U.S. 322 (1979)</i>	33
<i>Pasquantino v. United States, 544 U.S. 349 (2005)</i>	25
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014)</i>	19, 27, 30, 31, 32
<i>Pinter v. Dahl, 486 U.S. 622 (1988)</i>	26
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co., 324 U.S. 806 (1945)</i>	28

<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 807 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	18, 19, 27, 30, 31
<i>Standard Register Co. v. Am. Sales Book Co.</i> , 148 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1945)	24
<i>Tarasi v. Pittsburgh Nat’l Bank</i> , 555 F.2d 1152 (3d Cir. 1977)	22
<i>Therasense, Inc. v. Becton, Dickinson & Co.</i> , 649 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. (TAMA) v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	33
<i>U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 457 (1957).....	26, 32
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	20
<i>Wehrman v. Conklin</i> , 155 U.S. 314 (1894).....	27
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	32, 33

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 102	34
35 U.S.C. § 102(f)	35
35 U.S.C. § 102(g)(2)	35
35 U.S.C. § 112	34
35 U.S.C. § 282(b).....	23, 24
35 U.S.C. § 282(b)(1)	1, 22, 31
35 U.S.C. § 282(b)(3)	24
35 U.S.C. § 283	25

Other Authorities

David S. Almeling et al., <i>A Statistical Analysis of Trade Secret Litigation in Federal Courts</i> , 45 Gonz. L. Rev. 291 (2009).....	21
27A Am. Jur. 2d Equity § 103	26
1 D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993).....	14
9 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (3d ed.).....	20
Final Jury Instruction, <i>Gilead Scis., Inc. v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 5:13-cv-04057- BLF (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2016), ECF No. 352	34, 35

Merck’s Post-Trial Brief on Equitable De- fenses, <i>Gilead Scis., Inc. v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 5:13-cv-04057-BLF (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2016), ECF No. 409.....	11
4 Nimmer on Copyright	21
Lee Petherbridge et al., <i>The Federal Circuit and Inequitable Conduct: An Empirical Assessment</i> , 84 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1293 (2011).....	21
Pet’r Br., <i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , No. 12-1315, 2013 WL 6665055 (U.S. Nov. 15, 2013).....	30
Pet’r Br., <i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , No. 15- 927, 2016 WL 3923716 (U.S. July 15, 2016).....	30
Pre-Trial Conference Tr., <i>Gilead Scis., Inc. v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 5:13-cv-04057- BLF (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2016), ECF No. 280	8, 11, 34
